

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL
EMPLOYERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-03569-RC

PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. FACTOR ONE: PLAINTIFF HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS
 ON THE MERITS 7

 A. The Trump Final Rule was a Duly Issued, Prescribed, or Promulgated Final
 Agency Action Under Law 8

 B. The Trump Final Rule was Required to be Repealed Using Notice and Comment
 Procedures Required by the APA 9

 C. The DOL Defendants Failed to Repeal the Trump Final Rule Through Notice and
 Comment Procedures Required by the APA 13

 D. The DOL Defendants Failed to Promulgate the Biden Final Rule Through Notice
 and Comment Procedures Required by the APA..... 15

 II. FACTOR TWO: PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE
 COURT DOES NOT GRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 15

 III. FACTORS THREE AND FOUR: THE BALANCE OF HARMS WEIGHS IN
 FAVOR OF GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS IN THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST 21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Arlington Oil Mills, Inc. v. Knebel</i> , 543 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n.</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
*** <i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. USDA</i> , 41 F.4th 564 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Bingham</i> , 570 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	12
<i>ITServe All., Inc. v. Cuccinelli</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)	16
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. DOI</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 22
*** <i>Luokung Tech. Corp. v. DOD</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021).....	17, 18, 19, 20
*** <i>N. Mariana Islands v. United States</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 838 F. Supp. 631 (D.D.C. 1993)	22
<i>Open Tech. Fund v. Pack</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2020)	7
<i>Saturn Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 476 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Sea Watch Int’l v. Mosbacher</i> , 762 F. Supp. 370 (D.D.C. 1991)	10
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	8, 9, 10

United States v. Aarons,
310 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1962) 10

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 22

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 15

Wisc. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 15, 17, 21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 9

5 U.S.C. § 702 15

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

8 U.S.C. § 1101 9

44 U.S.C. § 1501 10

44 U.S.C. § 1503 10

44 U.S.C. § 1507 9, 10

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010) 1

84 Fed. Reg. 36168 (July 26, 2019) 4

87 Fed. Reg. 61660 (Oct. 12, 2022) 6, 20

Other Authorities

David J. Bier, *DOL’s New H-2A Final Rule Will Increase Food Inflation*, CATO INSTITUTE
(Oct. 14, 2022) <https://www.cato.org/blog/dols-new-h-2a-final-rule-will-increase-food-inflation>
..... 3, 22

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, H-2A Disclosure Data FY2022 Q4,
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/foreign-labor/performance> 21

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, H-2A Selected Statistics FY2022, Office of Foreign Labor
Certification (2022) https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ETA/oflc/pdfs/H-2A_Selected_Statistics_FY2022_Q4.pdf 22

Sean Maddan, Claudia San Miguel, & Marcus A. Ynalvez, *The Link Between Consumer Prices, Labor Costs, and Immigration in the U.S.: Bivariate Association*, TEXAS A&M INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY (2022), <https://www.tamui.edu/coas/documents/tamui-abic.pdf> 3, 22
